Appendix C - Additional Non-GAAP
Reconciliations

 Three Months Ended

Free Cash Flow (in millions) 6/30/2025

Cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 1,286

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and internal use software  (157)

Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment  0

Free Cash Flow $ 1,129

Estimated Free Cash Flow (in billions) FY 2025

Cash provided by (used for) operating activities $   ~4.5

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and internal use software ~(0.9)

Free Cash Flow $   ~3.5

Three Months Ended
6/30/2024

Adjusted Operating Margin - by Segment MedSurg Cardiovascular

Operating Margin, as reported  34.5 %  29.0 %

Non-GAAP adjustments  0.4 %  0.4 %

Operating Margin, adjusted  34.9 %  29.4 %

Three Months Ended
6/30/2025

Adjusted Operating Margin - by Segment MedSurg Cardiovascular

Operating Margin, as reported  34.7 %  31.6 %

Non-GAAP adjustments  0.2 %  0.3 %

Operating Margin, adjusted  34.9 %  31.9 %

Q2 2025 Financial & Operational Highlights | July 23, 2025 20

12 Months
Ended

Reconciliation of Debt to Adjusted EBITDA (in millions) Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 6/30/2025

Net income (loss) $ 468 $ 562 $ 672 $ 795 $ 2,498

Income tax (benefit) expense  200  23  133  146  502

Interest expense  79  80  82  90  332

Interest income  (41)  (22)  (5)  (3)  (73)

Depreciation expense  102  122  106  111  441

Amortization expense  205  225  219  225  874

EBITDA  1,013  990  1,207  1,364  4,574

Non-GAAP Adjustments

Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges
(credits)  52  80  49  161  342

Goodwill and other intangible asset impairment charges  —  111  —  46  156

Investment portfolio net losses (gains)  (1)  2  8  (2)  8

Acquisition/divestiture - related net charges (credits)  144  147  149  (92)  348

EU MDR implementation costs  13  13  12  10  49

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,221 $ 1,344 $ 1,426 $ 1,487 $ 5,478

Debt $ 11,587

Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 2.1x

Appendix C - Additional Non-GAAP
Reconciliations

Q2 2025 Financial & Operational Highlights | July 23, 2025 21

Appendix C - Additional Non-GAAP
Reconciliations

Adjusted Tax Rate
Three Months Ended

6/30/2025

Tax Rate, as reported  15.5 %

Non-GAAP adjustments  (2.9) %

Tax Rate, adjusted  12.6 %

Discrete tax items  1.6 %

Tax Rate, operational  14.2 %

Estimated Adjusted Tax Rate FY 2025

Tax Rate, as reported  16.2 %

Non-GAAP adjustments ~(3.7)%

Tax Rate, adjusted ~12.5%

Discrete tax items ~1.5%

Tax Rate, operational ~14.0%

Estimated Adjusted Below-the-Line Expenses (in millions) FY 2025